Non-profit fund – – – – – (5,454) 5,454 2,558 (2,558)

With-profits fund 1 – – – – – (392) 392 1,968 (1,968)

With-profits fund 2 – – – – – (698) 698 1,356 (1,356)

Change in asset
valuations

– – – – – (6,544) 6,544 5,882 (5,882)

Impact on retained earnings and the FFA

Retained earnings
(non-profit fund)

159 (1,792) 1,049 (2,436) 2,375 939 (1,930) 2,558 (2,558)

FFA (with-profits
funds)

56 (59) – (184) 172 (355) 221 3,335 (3,328)

The non-profit mortality assumptions impact both annuity business and non-annuity business. The 5%
increase in mortality shows the impact of increasing mortality rates on non-annuity business to 105%
of the expected rate. The 5% fall in mortality sensitivity shows the impact of reducing mortality rates
on annuity business to 95% of the expected rate. A decrease in mortality on annuities would expect to
be offset, to an extent, by a decrease in mortality on the whole of life business, and vice versa, but this
sensitivity is not included above.

2019 Mortality Lapse Expenses Fixed Interest
Yield

Equities/
Property

5%
£'000

-5%
£'000

10%
£'000

10%
£'000

-10%
£'000

20%
£'000

-20%
£'000

10%
£'000

-10%
£'000

Impact on long-term
business provision (LTBP)

Fund

Non-profit fund (574) 1,966 (1,277) 2,505 (2,473) (5,607) 6,191 – –

With-profits fund 1 (30) 33 – 234 (225) (343) 393 – –

With-profits fund 2 (31) 33 – – – (243) 283 (14) 14

Change in LTBP (635) 2,032 (1,277) 2,739 (2,698) (6,193) 6,867 (14) 14

Impact on asset valuations

Fund

Non-profit fund – – – – – (3,221) 3,847 3,741 (3,741)

With-profits fund 1 – – – – – (938) 1,033 2,431 (2,431)

With-profits fund 2 – – – – – (983) 1,261 1,250 (1,250)

Change in asset
valuations

– – – – – (5,142) 6,141 7,422 (7,422)

Impact on retained earnings and the FFA

Retained earnings
(non-profit fund)

574 (1,966) 1,277 (2,505) 2,473 2,386 (2,344) 3,741 (3,741)

FFA (with-profits
funds)

61 (66) – (234) 225 (1,335) 1,618 3,695 (3,695)

OneFamily Annual Report 2019

110   111

2. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In the preparation of these financial statements, the Group is required to make estimates and judgements
that affect items reported in the statement of income and expenditure, statement of financial position, and
other primary statements and related supporting notes.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements are those which involve the most complex or subjective
judgements or assessments. Where applicable the Group applies estimation and assumption setting
techniques that are aligned with relevant actuarial and accounting guidance based on knowledge of the